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IN THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT CHANCERY COURT   
FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE  

  
ERNEST FALLS,   
  

Petitioner,  
  
v.  
  
MARK GOINS, in his official capacity as 
Coordinator of Elections for the State of 
Tennessee, 
  

Respondent.  

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)           No. 24-1588-IV  
)           Chancellor Russell T. Perkins 
)  
)  
)  
)  

 
 

PETITIONER’S NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
 

 
Petitioner Ernest Falls voluntarily dismisses his claims against Respondent Goins without 

prejudice pursuant to Tennessee Rule of Civil Procedure 40.01(1). On June 30, 2025, Respondent 

Goins informed the Grainger County Administrator of Elections (“AOE”) that Petitioner Falls is 

no longer disqualified from voting in Tennessee, as mandated by Tennessee law. See 2025 Tenn. 

Pub. Acts, ch. 298, https://publications.tnsosfiles.com/acts/114/pub/pc0298.pdf. The Grainger 

County AOE accepted Respondent’s notice and approved Petitioner’s voter registration 

application. Petitioner Falls is now registered to vote in Tennessee. Because this action can no 

longer provide Petitioner with meaningful relief, he voluntarily dismisses his claims against 

Respondent Goins without prejudice. 

 

Dated: July 11, 2025   
   
/s/ Brettson J. Bauer                  
William L. Harbison, BPR No. 7012   
Christopher C. Sabis, BPR No. 30032   
Brettson J. Bauer, BPR No. 039289  

Respectfully submitted,   
   
Blair Bowie*   
Aseem Mulji*   
Ellen Boettcher*    
Kate Uyeda, BPR No. 040531    
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SHERRARD, ROE, VOIGT & HARBISON, PLC   
1600 West End Avenue, Suite 1750   
Nashville, TN 37203   
Phone: (615) 742-4200   
Fax: (615) 742-4539   
bharbison@srvhlaw.com   
csabis@srvhlaw.com  
bbauer@srvhlaw.com   
  
Keeda J. Haynes, BPR No. 031518   
FREE HEARTS   
2013 25th Ave. N,   
Nashville, TN 37208    
(615) 479-5530    
keeda@freeheartsorg.com    
   
   
   

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER     
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400    
Washington, DC 20005    
(202) 736-2200    
bbowie@campaignlegal.org   
amulji@campaignlegal.org   
eboettcher@campaignlegal.org   
kuyeda@campaignlegal.org   
   
   
* Pro hac vice application submitted   
   
   
Counsel for the Petitioner  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that the 11th day of July, 2025, a true and exact copy of the foregoing was 
filed and served by email to the following:  
 

Zachary L. Barker, BPR No. 035933  
Andrew D. Denning, BPR No. 042208  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
General Litigation Division  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee 37202  
(615) 532-4098  
Zachary.Barker@ag.tn.gov  
Andrew.Denning@ag.tn.gov  
 
Counsel for Respondent  

 
/s/ Brettson J. Bauer                  
Brettson J. Bauer   


